

No. 18-307

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE NATIONAL
BANK OF BIG SPRING, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
OLIVER J. DUNFORD*
TODD F. GAZIANO
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: ODunford@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE CONSTITUTION ESTABLISHED A GOVERNMENT OF SEPARATED POWERS TO PROTECT LIBERTY	10
II. “THE” EXECUTIVE POWER IS VESTED IN “A” PRESIDENT WHO “SHALL TAKE CARE THAT THE LAWS BE FAITHFULLY EXECUTED”	12
A. The President—and Only the President— Is Authorized and Obligated To “take Care that the Laws be faithfully executed”	13
B. To “Take Care” That the Laws Be Faithfully Executed, the President Must Have Agents—Executive-Branch “Officers of the United States”—Whose Offices Are Lodged in the Executive Branch	14
1. The Constitution Contemplates Presidential Assistants	14
2. Executive Officers Work in the Executive Branch and Are Subordinate to the President	15
3. Summing Up	17

C. To <i>Faithfully</i> Execute the Laws, the President Must Have Control Over <i>His</i> Officers—By Removal, If Necessary	18
D. The President’s Control Over His Administration Makes the President Accountable for the Faithful Execution of the Laws—and Thereby Helps To Secure Individual Liberty	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>HUMPHREY’S EXECUTOR</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	1-2, 6
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	7
<i>Decker v. Nw. Evtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	2
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	2-3, 7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	8, 12, 14, 18-21
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	3
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016)	1
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	8-9, 22-23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. --- (2018)	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	2, 11

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	21-22
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	14, 18, 22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 23
<i>PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	2
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3, 10

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	2, 10, 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	2, 10, 13-14, 16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	8, 14, 19
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	2, 10, 13

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556(c).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12).....	4

12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1)4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2)4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1)4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)4
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(10)4, 7
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E)5
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B)6
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)4
12 U.S.C. § 5531(b)4
12 U.S.C. § 55634, 6
12 U.S.C. § 55644, 6
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2)4
12 U.S.C. § 5581(a)(1)(A)4
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)4
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer
Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,
124 Stat. 1376 (2010)3

Federal Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1081.4026
12 C.F.R. § 1081.402(c)6
12 C.F.R. § 1081.4056

Rules of Court

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Miscellaneous

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Some Opinions on the Opinion Clause</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 647 (1996)	14, 17, 19
Calabresi, Steven G. & Prakash, Saikrishna B., <i>The President's Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994).....	13-16, 19
Currie, David P., <i>The Distribution of Powers after Bowsher</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 19	13-14
<i>The Federalist</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	passim
Gaziano, Todd F., <i>The Opinions Clause</i> , in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION	12
Gouverneur Morris (July 19, 1787), 2 Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i>	16
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (Chicago 2015).....	6
Harrison, John, <i>Addition by Subtraction</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1853 (2006).....	15-16
Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....	8
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789), in 16 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS (2004)	19
Madison, James, 1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 582 (June 19, 1789).....	9, 12, 20-21

Rao, Neomi, <i>A Modest Proposal: Abolishing Agency Independence in Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 2541 (2011)	21
Rao, Neomi, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014)	16
30 <i>Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1939).....	14
